Increase in retained earnings (2,469) 107 (2,362)

Impact on Profit and Loss (1,170) 38 (1,132)

Effect on total equity - 80 -

Impact on adjustment on the company statement of changes in equity

 30 Dec 2023  31 Dec 2023

 (as previously

stated)

Prior year

adjustment (as re-stated)

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Increase in share premium 3,938 42 3,980

Increase in retained earnings (2,231) 38 (2,193)

Impact on Profit and Loss (906) 38 (868)

Effect on total equity - 80 -

(ii) Restatement of prior year statement of cash flows

The Group and Company have restated certain prior year comparatives to correctly present amounts in

the Group and Company financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

The prior year cash flow incorrectly included non-cash movements related to the acquisition of Gem -

Venus Holdings Proprietary Limited.

Accordingly, the prior year statement of cash flows has been restated to correct these errors.

Impact on adjustment on the consolidated statement of cash flows

 30 Dec 2023  31 Dec 2023

 (as previously

stated)

Prior year

adjustment (as re-stated)

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Contingent consideration 436 (436) -

(Increase)/decrease in receivables 10 177 187

Increase/(decrease) in payables 50 (418) (368)

Cash flows from investment activities

Purchase of subsidiary, property plant and

equipment
(559) 559 -

Purchase of property plant and equipment - (7) (7)

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired - 9 9

Cash flow from financing activities

Issue of shares for cash, net of costs 1,402 (72) 1,330

Gem Resources Plc

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2025

Page | 19

Impact on adjustment on the company statement of cash flows

 30 Dec 2023  31 Dec 2023

 (as previously

stated)

Prior year

adjustment (as re-stated)

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Contingent consideration 436 (436) -

(Increase)/decrease in receivables (453) 377 (76)

Cash flows from investment activities

Purchase of subsidiary, property plant and

equipment
(536) 536 -

Loans provided to subsidiaries - (443) (443)

Cash flow from financing activities

Issue of shares for cash, net of costs 1,402 (72) 1,330

(iii) Restatement of prior year goodwill

The Group and Company have restated certain prior year comparatives to correctly reflect the loan

provided to Venus Emeralds Proprietary Limited in 2022.  Venus Emeralds Proprietary Limited was

acquired in 2023 as part of the Gem - Venus Holdings Proprietary Limited group acquisition and the loan

balance of £264,000 that was impaired by GEMR in 2022, but was not included in the net asset acquired

calculation in 2023.

Impact on adjustment on the consolidated statement of financial position

 30 Dec 2023  31 Dec 2023

 (as previously

stated)

Prior year

adjustment (as re-stated)

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Decrease in goodwill 1,550 (264) 1,286

Decrease in other payables (345) 264 (81)

Impact on adjustment on the company statement of financial position

 30 Dec 2023  31 Dec 2023

 (as previously

stated)

Prior year

adjustment (as re-stated)

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Investment in subsidiary 1,536 (264) 1,272

Increase in other receivables 582 264 846

13. Events after the reporting date

As announced on 4 September 2025, the Company appointed Mr Louis Ching as Executive Chairman,

and Mr Hin Shek “Hans” Wong as a non-executive director, as a nominee of Mr Louis Ching to the Board.

Mr Edward Nealon will remain on the Board as a non-executive director.

Further to the above, the Company has raised £2.117m (the “Fundraise”) before expenses comprising a

subscription of £617,320 from Mr Louis Ching (the “Subscription”) and the issuance of unsecured

convertible loan notes in the principal amount of £1.5 million ("Convertible Loan Notes").